Public Document Pack

NOTICE ”‘:
OF £

§ of Windsor &

M E ETI N G Z Maidenhead

DISABILITY AND INCLUSION FORUM

will meet on

MONDAY, 27TH JULY, 2020

At 11.00 am
in the
VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS
THE MEETING WILL BE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE PRIOR TO THE MEETING
TO VIEW THE MEETING PLEASE GO TO OUR RBWM YOUTUBE PAGE -
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCZNP1KMF3YNABNGENZLYELQ

TO: MEMBERS OF THE DISABILITY AND INCLUSION FORUM

ANGELA CLARK (CHAIRMAN), LISA HUGHES (VICE CHAIRMAN), SHARON BUNCE,
SHARON CARRIGAN, TIM CLARE, PETER HALEY, JO MAXWELL-HERON, DOMINIC
MANLEY, ROBIN PEMBERTON, CLAIRE WATSON AND COUNCILLORS
GURPREET BHANGRA AND JOHN BOWDEN

Karen Shepherd — Head of Governance - Issued: 17 JULY 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Recording of Meetings —In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part | (public) section of
the virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio
and/or video, you are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the
public domain.

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal
representative at the meeting.



http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PART |
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS
A welcome from the Chairman and introductions around the room.
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
To receive any apologies for absence.
3. MINUTES FROM THE LAST FORUM AND ACTIONS MONITORING 5-14
To agree the minutes of the last two Forums held on 9 December 2019 and 6
January 2020 and the Chairman to update the Forum on the actions
monitoring.
4. MATTERS ARISING - MAIDENHEAD STATION FORECOURT Verbal
Report
An update to be provided by Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning —
Infrastructure.
5. MATTERS ARISING - A308 TOUCAN CROSSING AND Verbal
SURROUNDING PAVEMENTS Report
An update to be provided by Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning —
Infrastructure.
6. MATTERS ARISING - BLUE BADGE PARKING Verbal
Report
An update to be provided by Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning —
Infrastructure on the replacement of five Town Hall spaces, two spaces by
The bear pub, Park Street and St Ives Road.
7. MATTERS ARISING - REGENERATION UPDATE Verbal
Report
An update by Barbara Richardson, Managing Director of RBWM Property
Company Ltd.
8. MATTERS ARISING - PLANNING APPLICATION FOR MULTI
STOREY CAR PARK NICHOLSON QUARTER
The Forum to have a general discussion.
9. MATTERS ARISING - HOUSING FOR ALL WITH DISABILITIES Verbal
Report
Lisa Hughes, Vice Chairman to present.
10. ITEM - ACCESS TO RESTAURANTS AND PUBS 15-30
Dominic Manley, Forum Member, to give presentation to the Forum.




11.

12.

ITEM - ACCESSIBILITY IN GREEN SPACES

Lisa Hughes, Vice Chairman, to present.

DATE OF NEXT FORUM

The date of the next Forum will be Monday 14 September 2020 at 11am,
virtually.

Verbal
Report




This page is intentionally left blank



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

DISABILITY AND INCLUSION FORUM

MONDAY, 9 DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Angela Clark (Chairman), Lisa Hughes (Vice Chairman), Robin Pemberton,
Sharon Carrigan, Peter Haley, Councillors Gurch Singh and David Coppinger

Also in attendance: Jill Caress and Shagila Ahmed (Housing Solutions).

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Neil Walter, Rachel Kinniburgh, Rebecca Kelly and Charlie
Baker.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chairman welcomed Members to the Disability and Inclusion Forum.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Tim Clare, Sharon Bunce, Claire Watson, Dominic
Manley, Councillor Donna Stimson, Barbara Richardson, Tracy Hendren, Emma Congerton,
Councillor John Bowden and Councillor Ross McWilliams.

MINUTES FROM LAST FORUM AND ACTIONS MONITORING

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the last Access
Advisory Forum held on 9 September 2019 were approved.

MATTERS ARISING - MAIDENHEAD STATION JUNCTION

The Chairman read out a statement from Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning — Communities
which followed up two action points from the last meeting:

“ACTION: Ben Smith to explore possibility of installing a bus shelter and to take up
discussions on connectivity with the west of the borough. This item related to a
shelter on the A308 opposite the station — a new shelter will be installed as part of the
Maidenhead Station project. In addition, officers are working closely with bus operators
and developers to improve bus services and waiting facilities in the town centre area
(for example: new, improved bus stops in Broadway providing connectivity to ‘The
Landings’ and any development of the Nicholsons centre / car park site).

ACTION: Ben Smith to confirm whether flat access to the car park. The route from
Maidenhead Station to Stafferton Way car park has been audited in terms of
accessibility. The route is largely compliant but additional works will be completed as
part of the Maidenhead Station project to deliver further improvements which will
provide a fully accessible route between the station and Stafferton Way multi-storey car
park. A ‘drop-off’ zone will also be created at the car park.

Members noted that these developments did not address the issue of people being dropped
off and collected by services such as “People to Places”. It was a serious issue as the station
forecourt would need reasonable space for access needs. The Parking Principal stated he
would take the comments back to the Head of Commissioning — Communities.

ACTION: Neil Walter to discuss with Ben Smith the provision of reasonable space for
access needs as part of station collections/drop-off points

5



MATTERS ARISING - BLUE BADGE PARKING

Neil Walter, Parking Principal, stated the Town Hall car park had been removed to make way
for development and that the five blue badge bays at
[...]
scent outside the Town Hall for drop-offs and pick-ups and Councillor Stimson had said
she would take that forward and find out if it could be done.

Disabled bays on St Ives Road would stay and the only ones lost would be the limited waiting
bays outside the library. Whilst this was not ideal the Parking Principal could ask for bays to
be installed in that area. The Chairman stated resident services were held in the library and
people were going into the Town Hall so having adequate provision was necessary as it was a
key place in the town centre that disabled people would use. The Parking Principal responded
that it might be best to keep the parking on the library side of the street and take the bays
away on the Town Hall side and then install a crossing to get across to the Town Hall. The
Chairman confirmed access was needed on both sides of the car, so any solution that just
protects from the highway in this location was not adequate. The Parking Principal said the
kerb could be levelled with the surface on the Town Hall side so drivers were safe exiting and
the pavement needed to be flat.

The Chairman asked if there had been a suggestion of using the Town Hall garden for
disabled parking. The Parking Principal replied that was not in his remit as it was not on the
highway but, Councillor Stimson was going to talk to colleagues about that. He added that
using the space outside the Registry Office for disabled parking also needed to be discussed
with those colleagues as that was also not in his remit. Councillor Stimson had the plans and
he would talk to her to see what progress had been made. It would be ideal to make the
changes as the regeneration works were going on, instead of waiting till they were finished
and then making the changes.

ACTION: Neil Walter to discuss blue badge parking provision further with colleagues in
Highways Services and liaise with Councillor Stimson on current plans



Councillor Coppinger stated he was glad Councillor Stimson was taking all the suggestions
forward as he did not see why the area around the Town Hall could not be disabled-only
parking. The Vice Chairman stated it spoke volumes on issues of access in design and it was
disappointing that the professional experts were missing these big things out and ultimately
not treating abled and disabled people equally. The Vice Chairman acknowledged that
existing street furniture did not leave enough space for a mobility scooter and she wondered if
any equality impact assessments had been done at the time the Town Hall car park had been
sold off.

Robin Pemberton stated there was a prime facility in the Town Hall but there was no parking
within 50 metres of the entrance as spaces would be lost and were already limited. The
Chairman asked if when schemes were planned all aspects of inclusion were given a fair
space. A lot of Councillors were on the Planning Committee but none were dedicated to look
at disabled design. There was a strong case to have a Councillor that represents people with
disability on the planning committees. Councillor Coppinger responded that he could not
involve himself with planning as it was a conflict of interest due to him being a lead member,
however he liked the idea and did not disagree as long as what was required sat within
planning law. If decisions made were not covered by planning law, the developer could get
any decision overturned at appeal. The Chairman stated so many other Local Authorities
managed to do so. Councillor Coppinger commented that whilst plans may have been
approved, the focus was on the building and not everything else. Robin Pemberton stated it
was incumbent for the planning team to look at access and ensure accessibility. Councillor
Coppinger replied the design for Maidenhead was for less cars, not more.

The Parking Principal stated Grove Road car park was part of another development scheme
and there was no blue badge parking currently part of the scheme. He did not think the
developer was starting works until 2021/22 and so he was happy to discuss where blue bays
could be located on the site. It could be two areas, one at each end of the car park which
would mean the three of four bays lost at the Town Hall car park could be relocated to there.
The Vice Chairman said it was a good idea but she did not think it would solve all the
problems.

The Parking Principal explained that the North Yard of the Town Hall was used predominantly
by the Job Centre staff under lease, so there were currently only two or three spaces for
council staff to use. The Chairman asked if the Parking Principal could emphasise to
Councillor Stimson that two permanent disabled spaces were required, one at the front and
one at the back of the Town Hall.

MATTERS ARISING - UPDATE ON REGENERATION PROGRAMME

Councillor Coppinger stated the Landing Site had been cleared and a temporary car park
established with a number of disabled parking bays. He was not certain when building works
would start on that site. Consultations on the Nicholson’s Centre were being run and the
submission of a planning application was some time away. The owners of the site want a
flagship block in the centre of Maidenhead and are looking for something quite high as they
feel the Town Centre would cope with 25 storeys. He added that Shanly were at the second
stage of the Chapel Arches development and that was going well.

Regarding the redevelopment of Maidenhead Town Centre, Councillor Coppinger said it was
unlikely that we would see big shopping centres like Reading and so JTP Architects were
looking at creating a “village-feel” with small shops, bars, restaurants.

The Braywick Park Leisure Centre was coming along well, but work could not start on St
Cloud Way until the centre was open and so works were unlikely to start there for another 9
months or so. A planning application for the private section of St Cloud Way had been
received and that may include a large building.



The Chairman said she was c
[...]

strategic priorities not included in the D&IF response

4. Consistent with National Policy: Either accords with NPPF and other policies or
demonstrates clear and convincing reasons for varying from these

wN =

Examples of recently adopted Local Plans — to show that with an “objective assessment of
needs” and a “robust and credible evidence base”, including viability testing, local authorities
can produce sound housing policies that meet the needs of their older residents and residents
with disabilities.

Local Authority | Date Plan | % Cat 2 | Development | % Cat | Development
Adopted | Homes Size for Cat | 3 Type for Cat 3

2 Homes

City of Lincoln Apr 17 30% 6 or more

Canterbury City | Jul 17 20% All major

Mid-Sussex Mar 18 20% 5 or more | 4% Affordable
AND Homes

West Sep 18 Minimum 50 or more 5% Counts towards

Oxfordshire 25% 25% Cat 2

Poole Nov 18 20% 11 or more

South Hams Mar 19 20% 5 or more 2% 50 or more

ITEM - HOUSING FOR ALL WITH DISABILITIES

Jill Caress, Housing Solutions, explained that Housing Solutions bought the housing stock in
Maidenhead from the Council and had just over 3,000 properties in their portfolio. Some had
been adapted, and in the last 20 years or so they had been building new homes which were a
combination of adapted houses for various disabilities and specific units for older people.
Newer housing, where Housing Solutions had some control, was being built for lifetime needs
but some units were acquired from developers so some new stock had suitable access for
disabled visitors but not all. Jill Caress acknowledged that Housing Solutions tries to adapt
their housing stock and applies for grants or funds up to £10,000 for adaptations themselves.
They have adapted a lot of housing stock into wheelchair accessible units.

Jill Caress confirmed that Housing Solutions does not have inhouse occupational therapists
and so work with the council’s therapists or private occupational therapists if they are
employed by the resident directly
[...]
extraordinary meeting of the Forum be scheduled for early
January 2020 so that Members could meet with JTP, view the presentation of proposals and
have any queries or questions they may have answered. The Chairman requested the
additional meeting to be in early January 2020 so that any comments or feedback could be
incorporated into the public meeting on the 14 January 2020.

DATE FOR FUTURE FORUMS

The dates for future meetings were noted.

Charlie Baker also encouraged Members of the Forum to attend weekly team meetings with
the Housing Team as all were welcome.

The meeting, which began at 11.00 am, finished at 12.50 pm

CHAIRMAN. ... .ot

11



This page is intentionally left blank

12



Public Document Pack

DISABILITY AND INCLUSION FORUM

MONDAY, 6 JANUARY 2020

PRESENT: Angela Clark, Lisa Hughes, Sharon Bunce, Sharon Carrigan, Peter Haley,
Dominic Manley, Robin Pemberton, Claire Watson, Dean Yorke, Councillor
Gurch Singh, and Councillor John Bowden (part of meeting)

Also in attendance: Councillor David Coppinger

Officers: Rebecca Kelly, Rachel Kinniburgh and Shilpa Manek

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

The Chairman welcomed all to the Forum.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies of absence were received.

ITEM - NICHOLSON'S COMMUNITY PROJECT: PRESENTATION AND
DISCUSSION OF EMERGING PROPOSALS AND HOW ACCESSIBILITY MAY BE
PROMOTED.

A presentation was given by Francesca Naddafi from JTP Architects and Daniella Favero from
Exterior Architecture. Presentation attached.

Key points highlighted by the presenters and Forum Members included:

¢ Introduction: It was acknowledged that this was a unique opportunity to uplift the town
centre, creating a new retail experience and making provision for arts, culture and
leisure for people of all ages, with good connectivity, suitable parking and accessibility
promoted throughout.

o Question: Were the architects in discussion with the development team of the
Landings development, as cohesion of all developments would be good for
Maidenhead? It was confirmed that discussions were taking place but there were
limitations and restriction since some planning applications had already been
approved.

[Clir Bowden left the meeting]

¢ Question: Were there any specific plans for ShopMobility and Dial-a-Ride? There
was a concern that there were too few Blue Badge and Parent-Child spaces
planned on the ground floor and how links from parking to the High Street would
work (e.g. upper-level parking relies on lifts which may prove unreliable) and so
ground-floor services were preferred plus ramp access. Additionally, adequate
spacing of parking bays to enable access/egress from vehicles with mobility
equipment was essential. It was acknowledged that there were a lot of detail required
to ensure parking was correct for all users. The architects confirmed that a specialist
was involved in the car park development. It was agreed that a further meeting in
relation to this was a good idea.

¢ Question: Will pathways to/from and within the town centre provide sufficient
space for navigation by mobility scooters (also cyclists), will there be daylight

13



and wind testing, and will areas be covered for shelter from the elements? It was
confirmed that daylight and wind testing would be conducted on new pathways and
that a Lighting Strategy would be established and taken into account would be the
impact of artificial lighting on navigation. It was acknowledged that a lack of covered
spaces would be a concern for ShopMobility users and that generally pathways
needed to allow for suitable navigation, including changing direction, by mobility-
devices and pushchairs. It was acknowledged that these points would contribute to the
commercial success of the town centre. It was acknowledged that the surface of
uncovered paths and walkways should also be resistant to warping from adverse
weather conditions as this impacted mobility-devices and consideration should also be
given to low level lighting, patterning/aes
[...]
hat they would do their
best to do so however if it wasn’'t possible for reasons of timing then the Forum could be

assured that all of the points raised in the meeting were logged for further consideration by the
architects.

The meeting, which began at 11.00 am, finished at 12.15 pm

CHAIRMAN. ...,

14



RESTAURANT DISABLED
ACCESS INFORMATION
PROJECT




vith accurate online

GOAL




Disabled people have inadequate information regarding
restaurant access in the RBWM area

Few restaurant websites contain useful accessibility information
' elephone is often incomplete or

SITUATION




ACCGSSAble The new name for DisabledGo

Your Accessibility Guide About Blog Contact

oking for... Near to...
‘ _ _ N Searc
rarching for restaurants, hotels, cinemas, universities Place, town or postcode

About AccessAble

Our Story

About Qur History What is a Detailed Access Guide?

. ) Have you visited somewhere and )
Do you spend hours planning a trip Are you anxious and stressed when
found access was not what you .
out? visiting a new place?
expected?




Help Acce

ACCGSSAble The new name for DisabledGo

Your Accessibility Guide About Blog Contact Login Si

ooking for... Near to...

,earching for restaurants, hotels, cinemas, universities

Searcl
Place, town or postcode

About AccessAble

Qur Story

Our History What is a Detailed Access Guide?

AccessAble, originally called DisabledGo, was set
up in 2000 by Dr. Gregory Burke as a result of his
own experiences as a wheelchair user and - =

disabled walker.

Greqory was frustrated to find that the best-case scenario when he looked for



Gregory was frustrated to find that the best-case scenario when he looked for
accessibility information was a few unhelpful words that only resulted in more

uncertainty.

£t Wheelchair friend[y 29 Not having the information he needed meant everything had to be planned
¢¢ Disabled access 99 and that too often going out became a stressful and anxious experience. At
times Gregory felt he could not 
[...]
essibility Guide

e
N
~

{ll

4-6 William Street, Slough, SL1 1XY

= View Accessibility Symbols

Nando's

Queensmere Shopping Centre, Slough, SL11DG

7= View Accessibility Symbols

McDonald's
172 High Street, Slough, SL1 1P

“= View Accessibility Symbols

The new name for DisabledGo

Filter by Venue types
0 selections

[F) View Guide

Distance: 0.13 miles

[F) View Guide

Distance: 0.20 miles

[®) View Guide

Dorney
Distance: 0.22 miles

Burnham

Blog Contact

Distance

5 miles

Black Park Country Park Q
Farnham
Royal

Furlong i Stoke Gr;eﬂ
SLOUGH : @
TRADING ESTATE « b 3

fings i d George Green

Langley |

Middle Green

| Upton
Dorney .. ... < , . |”1me
Common Eton Wick $ Sou




>
>
>
>
>
>

ACCESSABLE U.K. DATABASE




Get support of the D&IF o pursue the project

igate the budget situation

ole-sourcing acceptable?

ISSUES & NEXT STEPS




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES FROM THE LAST FORUM AND ACTIONS MONITORING
	Minutes
	200106 DIF minutes Final
	Minutes


	10 ITEM - ACCESS TO RESTAURANTS AND PUBS



Minutes of the meeting


DISABILITY AND INCLUSION FORUM

MONDAY, 27 JULY 2020

PRESENT: Angela Clark, Lisa Hughes, Sharon Bunce, Sharon Carrigan, Peter Haley,
Dominic Manley, Jo Maxwell-Heron, Robin Pemberton, Councillors Gurpreet Bhangra
and John Bowden

Also in Attendance: Barbara Richardson (MD of RBWM Property Company Ltd),
Councillors Bond, Del Campo and C Da Costa

Officers: Shilpa Manek, David Scott and Ben Smith

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

The Chairman welcomed all to the Forum and informed Forum Members that both Lisa 
Hughes, Vice Chairman and Angela Clark, Chairman had both attended Full Council on 25 
February for the budget discussion and had been disappointed with the disproportional effect 
to people with disabilities.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence had been received from Claire Watson.

MINUTES FROM THE LAST FORUM AND ACTIONS MONITORING 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the Forums held on 9 December 2019 
and 6 January 2020 were agreed.

MATTERS ARISING - MAIDENHEAD STATION FORECOURT 

Ben Smith, Head of Commissioning, updated the Forum on the Maidenhead Station forecourt 
progress. Ben Smith showed the Forum a map and highlighted the drop off points, the 
suggested location of the bus shelter, the flat access to Stafferton Road Car Park and the drop 
off point, south of the taxi rank.

Councillor Carole Da Costa asked if the disabled bays would be time limited. She explained 
that it would be better if they had no time limits as people could be parking and heading to 
long appointments in London. Ben Smith was not aware but would find out and report back. 
Councillor Bowden suggested a mix of timed and non-timed. Lisa Hughes confirmed that the 
current disabled parking bays were not time restricted. It was suggested by the Forum to have 
all disabled parking bays unrestricted, with no time limits.

ACTION: Ben Smith to find out if there were going to be any time restrictions on the 
disabled parking bays.

Peter Hayley asked about the bus stop where People to Places buses could stop. Ben Smith 
informed the Forum that a new bus stop was being put in the station, extended in size for 
buses. There would also be another stop under the bridge. The accessibility route was being 
carried out and other minor jobs were still being done to make the station more accessible.

MATTERS ARISING - A308 TOUCAN CROSSING AND SURROUNDING 
PAVEMENTS 

Ben Smith updated the Forum on this matter. The current bus stop at Grenfell Place would be 
removed once the scheme was complete. The new scheme would be fully accessible with a 



bus stop and shelter. The crossing from the town side to the station was a lot better than it had 
been. An audit had been passed and the trees needed to be retained with conditions. The 
Chairman pointed out that the crossing still caused some visual impairment concerns. The 
Chairman and Vice Chairman would be very happy to meet with Officers at the site to discuss 
further. Lisa Hughes asked if an accessibility audit had been carried out and Ben Smith 
confirmed that one had for the whole scheme. Lisa Hughes asked if it could be shared.

ACTION: Ben Smith to share the accessibility audit with the Chairman and Vice 
Chairman.

Lisa Hughes continued to inform the Forum that the trees at the point of crossing were 
obstacles, the pavements were uneven and the pebbles around the trees were also an 
obstacle.

Ben Smith informed the Forum that stringent conditions had been placed on retaining the tree, 
relocation of the tree had also been suggested but had been refused. David Scott continued 
that extensive discussions had taken place with limited options. The scheme included 
conditions that as much greenery as possible needed to remain.

ACTION: Officers to revisit the site first, followed by a joint Officer and Forum Member 
visit.

The trees on the station site were discussed and the possibility of adding further trees there. 
Ben Smith reported that this had been a difficult site to design.

Councillor Del Campo asked about the trees around the clock tower and Ben Smith confirmed 
that new trees would be planted adjacent to the clock tower.

MATTERS ARISING - BLUE BADGE PARKING 

The Chairman opened the discussion on blue badge spaces in Maidenhead. Nine places had 
already been lost and none had been replaced.

Ben Smith apologised as he had not managed to get an update from Neil Walter, Parking 
Principal, who was on leave but would circulate before the next meeting.

ACTION: Ben Smith to circulate an update on the blue badge spaces before the next 
meeting.

Points raised by the Forum included the following:

 Spaces in front of Town Hall had gone, which had been very useful for visiting the 
Town Hall and/or library.

 Could the Members courtyard parking be used as the disabled parking.
 What the formula was to calculate how many blue badge parking spaces should there 

be available. Ben Smith advised the Forum that there was a recommended percentage 
in new build car parks but not for on-street parking.

The Chairman summed up and suggested for this item to stay on every Forum agenda. This 
had been discussed many times, but no solutions had been suggested.

ACTION: Ben Smith to take forward and update at the next meeting.

MATTERS ARISING - REGENERATION UPDATE 

Barbara Richardson, Managing Director, RBWM Property Company Ltd, updated the Forum 
on the Regeneration.



Due to Covid-19 the York Road site had been closed till 18 May 2020. Various measures had 
been put into place in order to reopen the site, mainly social distancing of workers. Previously, 
there were 150 workers, which had now been reduced to between 70 to 80 workers. There 
had been some delays to phase one, with an approximate 4-6 month delay to completion. 
Some of the completion would begin in 2022. Countryside would start some sort of sales 
launch in September 2020. The phase two work was due to begin at the end of 2020 but this 
would now be delayed till February/March 2021 if the contractors were to catch up with the 
backlog.

The West Street project had also been delayed. It was currently planned that West Street car 
park would be used for ShopMobility once the Nicholsons car park was knocked down. This 
would result in only one move for them.

The next regeneration site was St Clouds Way, which had been delayed as 75% of staff had 
been furloughed. The planning application was planned to go to the planning committee in 
September/October 2020 for work to begin in April/May 2021, depending on the new Braywick 
Leisure Centre build. The completion of the Braywick Leisure Centre was planned for October 
2020.

The site at Reform Road was being relooked at. It was possible this would be used as office 
space due to the flood zone status.

The public consultation for the Golf Course site was due to begin in summer 2020 but this has 
now been delayed. This needed to be done in an efficient way, dependent on the Covid-19 
progression.

The borough was not the applicant for the shopping centre, only the car park. The application 
had been submitted on 29 May 2020 and was currently going through planning consultation.

Barbara Richardson informed the Forum that there was also one Windsor site, the Windsor 
coach park. This was being looked at for putting a mix of development on the site. This would 
not be until 2021.

The Chairman asked about the proposal for parking for patients of the St Cloud Way surgery. 
Barbara Richardson informed the Forum that parking would be available for staff at the front of 
the surgery and adjacent parking for patients. This had two key phases. The car parking would 
remain till 2023/24. A solution had to be found for staff parking or to seek an area to relocate 
the entire health centre to a major health hub with its own parking. There had been a 4-6-
month delay with this.

MATTERS ARISING - PLANNING APPLICATION FOR MULTI STOREY CAR PARK 
NICHOLSON QUARTER 

The Chairman informed the Forum that a response had been submitted on behalf of the 
Forum. Lisa Hughes thanked everyone for their input and individual submissions. Lisa Hughes 
reported that objections had also been submitted by Mencap, SportsAble, Stroke Club, MS 
Society, People to Places, Autism Partnership Board and PaCiP. Lisa Hughes was concerned 
that many issues had been picked up by the Forum and not by the professionals.

Lisa Hughes informed the Forum that pre-application meetings that presumably took place 
between RBWM and the applicant did not consider or address the access and use of the car 
park People with Disability (PwD). Plans had been submitted without due regard for the needs 
of PwD or any communication with relevant organisations such as P2P. Over the past year, 
the Nicholson Quarter developers had emphasised the community involvement in developing 
their plans, which in some ways made the car park debacle even worse. Lisa Hughes 
informed the Forum that Councillor Reynolds had offered to set up a phone call with the 
developers, Barbara Richardson would discuss with the consultants and developers and 



Councillor Greg Jones would raise with Lead Members for Planning and the Chairman of the 
Planning Panel. 

Lisa Hughes went through some recent case law which tested whether a local authority 
complied with its Public Sector Equality Duty when it granted planning permission for a 
redevelopment. Lisa Hughes asked if there were any EQIAs or other documents which 
demonstrated RBWM’s compliance with its PESD in relation to the new MSCP, and in 
granting permission for the redevelopment of the Town Hall Car Park. Lisa Hughes continued 
that at the December Forum meeting, it had been flagged that there was lack of knowledge of 
the PESD and wider Equality Duties within Planning, Highways and on the Development 
Panels. This was another example of who needed to decide what appropriate training was 
required for officers and councillors so that they could understand and comply with their 
Equality Duties.

Lisa Hughes continued that many people with disabilities would not be able to park for a 
number of reasons. This included no blue badge parking on the ground floor, low ceiling 
height, there was no ShopMobility on the ground floor, there was no drop off point, all 
ShopMobility and Changing Places was on the second floor, the lifts were not big enough to 
accommodate wheelchairs and the doors were not wide enough. The ShopMobility and 
Changing Places were on the second floor.

David Scott informed the Forum that the Managing Director had already put in place a new 
post for a position to focus on equality, including the training aspect. The advert had already 
gone out. David Scott informed the Forum that he would be the interim Lead Officer for the 
Forum until the Equality Officer was in post.

Peter Hayley informed the Forum that People to Places had been operating in Windsor and 
Maidenhead for over ten years and the number one complaint had always been the car park. 
It was essential to get the car park right.

Lisa Hughes pointed out that currently all blue badge spaces and ShopMobility were on the 
ground floor with level access to the High Street and the Nicholsons Centre.

ACTION: Place on next meeting agenda

MATTERS ARISING - HOUSING FOR ALL WITH DISABILITIES 

Lisa Hughes, Vice Chairman informed the Forum that the submissions made to the December 
2019 consultation had been reviewed by the planning inspector. In early June, the inspector 
sent a Matters, Inquiries and Questions (MIQs) to RBWM. These answers would be the basis 
of the planning hearings later in the year which would test the plans legal compliance and 
soundness.

The MIQs contained several housing questions for RBWM relating to the elderly and People 
with Disabilities (PwD). The inspector asked if the plan enough to support the needs of older 
people and those with disabilities. Lisa Hughes would be attending the planning hearings.

Lisa Hughes reported that both the Chairman and Vice Chairman would be meeting with Cllr 
McWilliams as the Lead Member for Housing, Russell O’Keefe as the Executive Director 
Place, Adrien Waite, Head of Planning and Tracey Hendren, Head of Housing and 
Environmental Health. They would discuss the types of housing and joining up housing, 
Housing Solutions, AfC and Optalis and Planning.

ACTION: To report back at next meeting.

ITEM - ACCESS TO RESTAURANTS AND PUBS 



Dominic Manley gave a presentation to the Forum. Dominic Manley informed that he lived in 
Maidenhead and was a wheelchair user. Dominic Manley went through the presentation and 
explained how AccessAble worked.

After listening to the presentation, the Forum felt that this was something to pursue. It was 
agreed that a project scope would be agreed. The points that were discussed included 
updating of information on the AccessAble database, cost, other parallel strategies to take 
forward and contacting the restaurants to feed in accurate information through a template.

The Chairman requested that the costs of this system be investigated and a further discussion 
to take place at the next meeting.

Robin Pemberton informed the Forum that this had previously been in place and that he had a 
hardcopy of the form that had been used to collate the data. 

ACTION: David Scott and Robin Pemberton to discuss collection of the form for 
scanning and circulating to the Forum.

ACTION: Place item on next agenda

ITEM - ACCESSIBILITY IN GREEN SPACES 

Lisa Hughes reported to the Forum that an Accessibilities Access Forum had been set up. A 
framework had been created to develop walking route spaces for all to access. The 
Milestones Statement and PROW improvement plan included a section on accessibility as a 
priority (Milestones 2020-21 attached).

Lisa Hughes continued to inform the Forum that six pilot sites around the borough had been 
selected for an accessibility audit and mapping. This included Battlemead, which had already 
been surveyed and recommendations for improvement had been sent to the Park and 
Countryside. Six benches with arms had been installed earlier this year. The surveying of 
Green Way and Cock Marsh was in progress and the Local Access Forum carried out a site 
visit at Ockwells Park and Thrift Wood in early July and initial accessibility feedback had been 
provided.

It was essential that people with access issues could enjoy the countryside and green spaces.

DATE OF NEXT FORUM 

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

The next meeting date of Monday 14 September 2020 was noted by the Forum for a virtual 
meeting.

The meeting, which began at 11.00 am, finished at 1.10 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


